
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2014 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: John Scott (Chairman) 

Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Boden 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
Deputy John Chapman 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman Timothy Hailes JP 
Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
 

Deputy Keith Knowles 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Wendy Mead 
Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Deputy Keith Knowles 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Wendy Mead 
Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Saimah Tahir 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor  

 

This report should be read in conjunction with Item 12 on the agenda 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 48) 

 
6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS -   2014/15 AND 2015/16 
 A joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets and Consumer 

Protection 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 70) 

 
7. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFIELD MARKET 
 A report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 82) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  
 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
12. APPENDIX TO THE 'SMITHFIELD WATER CONDENSER COOLING SYSTEM - 

UPDATE' 
 Report of the City Surveyor  

 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
13. DEBT ARREARS MARKETS - PERIOD ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 100) 

 
14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Confidential Agenda 

 
16. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS - DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS & 

CONSUMER PROTECTION 
 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

 
Circulated to Members separately 
 

 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 19 September 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 19 September 2014 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Scott (Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Christopher Boden 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Revd Dr William Campbell-Taylor 
Deputy John Chapman 
Karina Dostalova 
Brian Harris 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Alastair King 
Deputy Keith Knowles, MBE 
 

Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Wendy Mead 
Robert Merrett 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham 
Adam Richardson 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
In Attendance 
Amos Alade - DEFRA 
 
Officers: 
Suellen Dooley Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

David Smith Director, Markets and Consumer Protection 

Malcolm Macleod Superintendent, Markets & Consumer Protection 

Nigel Shepherd Superintendent, Markets & Consumer Protection 

Robert Wilson Superintendent, Markets & Consumer Protection 

Steven Chandler City Surveyor's 

Andrew Crafter City Surveyor's 

Simon Owen Chamberlain's Department 

Debbie Howard Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Gibbs Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Rakesh Hira Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Chris Punter, James Tumbridge, Alderman 
Timothy Hailes, Deputy Stanley Ginsburg and Christopher Hayward.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2014, were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

4. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 1 2014/15 (APRIL - JULY)  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection providing an 
update on the progress against the Business Plan of the Markets Department 
for Period 1 against key performance indicators (KPIs) and objectives was 
considered.  
 
A discussion took place in response to a question on employee sickness. It was 
noted that the City Corporation had a robust Sickness Management Policy and 
once a statement of Fitness for Work is received from a General Practitioner 
Occupational Health would not be in a position to refute it.   
 
The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection informed Members of a 10% 
variation in his Department’s budget. There had been a movement in funds 
from the Port Health and Environmental Services (PHES) Committee budget to 
the Markets budget to cover the change in management responsibility for the 
Smithfield Animal By-Product Facility from Smithfield Enforcement Team (SET) 
which was funded by the PHES budget, to the Markets Superintendent, funded 
by the Committee. He pointed out that this had no effect on the overall total 
departmental budget, which spans three Committees, and reflected the 
previously agreed shift in responsibility following the creation of the new ABP 
Facility in the Poultry Market.       
 
In response to a question by a Member on filming fees within the Markets, the 
Superintendent of Billingsgate Market explained that the decision on whether to 
charge for filming was made in conjunction with the Public Relations Office.    
 
In response to a question from a Member the Superintendent of Billingsgate 
Market explained that Canary Wharf as a location made Billingsgate vulnerable 
to terrorism, there was an action plan in place to address the safety of people.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

5. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
UPDATE  
A report of the City Surveyor provided Members with an update on the 
performance of the Condenser Water Cooling System at Smithfield Market 
which serves Tenants’ refrigeration equipment, and the works currently being 
undertaken to improve the system. The report highlighted that the performance 
of the condenser water cooling system was currently satisfactory. He reported 
that the hot weather in July 2014 had caused problems for a number of fridges, 
including those previously identified by the City of London Corporation as being 
at risk.  

Page 2



In response to a question by a Member, the City Surveyor explained that Phase 
3 of the works programme is due to be completed in October 2014. This is as a 
result of conducting operations during a five hour fridge shutdown which affects 
stall temperatures and the unknown condition of 50 year old internal pipe work 
in the Poultry Market building.  

The City Surveyor reported that the final phase of works was now underway to 
address the dirt contamination in the cooling towers. Dirt was mainly airborne 
particles, drawn into the system at the cooling towers. Filtration units were 
being installed to resolve the contamination.  

 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

6. CHRISTMAS 2014 - SMITHFIELD MARKET TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN 
UPDATE  
A report of the Superintendent of Smithfield Market updated Members on the 
outcome of investigations to identify possible alternative sources of funding for 
private stewards in order to implement a more comprehensive Traffic 
Management Plan at Smithfield Market for Christmas Period 2014. Funding of 
£8,000 was requested from the projected Central Risk underspend or from a 
reduction in car parking concessions.  It was hoped that the plan would 
alleviate the congestion and gridlocking of Christmas 2013.  
 
In response to a question by a Member, a representative of the City of London 
Police assured the Committee that accreditation under the Community Safety 
Accreditation Scheme would be investigated which would result in Traffic 
Stewards being more effective in their role. It was noted that as Market 
Constabulary staff had regulating traffic listed within their job description they 
should be trained to become Traffic Stewards, which may prove more cost 
effective. The Superintendent assured Members that signage within the Traffic 
Management Plan would identify all vehicles in full and not contain any 
abbreviations.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve: 
 

 The Final Traffic Management Plan. 

 Funding the private stewards and signage from the projected 
underspend on Smithfield Central Risk budgets 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman informed the Committee of the letter received from the Chairman 
of the Spitalfields Market Tenants' Association regarding the contributions to 
the Repair & Repainting Fund and the administration charge and stated that a 
response would be sent as soon as possible. 
 
 

Page 3



9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

10-19 3 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2014, were approved as 
a correct record.  
 

11. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO APPROVE THE LETTING OF 
THE COCK TAVERN, SMITHFIELD MARKET, EC1  
A joint report of the City Surveyor and the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection. 
 

12. LEASE RENEWAL OF ADVERTISING HOARDINGS AT BILLINGSGATE 
MARKET  
A report of the City Surveyor.  
 

13. DEBT ARREARS MARKETS - PERIOD ENDING 30TH JUNE 2014  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  
 

14. SMITHFIELD MARKET - POULTRY MARKET LETTING OF STALL 224  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 

15. CONCESSIONARY PARKING AT SMITHFIELD MARKET DURING THE 
CHRISTMAS PERIOD 2014  
A report of the Superintendent of Smithfield Market. 
 

16. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
A report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 

17. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one urgent item of business. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2014 were approved as 
a correct record, subject to the amendment of one word.  
 

 

Page 4



 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s):  Date(s): 

Markets 26 November 2014 

Subject:  

Smithfield Market – Condenser Water Cooling System – 
update 

Public 

Report of: 

The City Surveyor  

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the performance of Smithfield 
Markets’ Condenser Water Cooling System, which serves Tenants’ 
refrigeration equipment, and the works currently being undertaken to improve 
the system. 

The performance of the condenser water cooling system since the last report given 
in September has generally been satisfactory, but operational issues have been 
experienced which have had an impact on refrigeration equipment. These have 
included a power supply failure on 6 October disabling fridges and cooling system 
pumps, which led to an interruption of the service for about 7-8 hours, a broken 
valve restricting the water flow to one fridge, which resulted in an unacceptable stall 
temperature, and a further contamination issue, which is being investigated. 
 
Following work carried out by Tenants to upgrade three fridge condensers during 
the summer, a further condenser has now been replaced, with one more due to be 
replaced shortly. 
 
Phase 3 of the City’s improvement works are largely complete with new equipment 
installed in operation. The final item – inspecting, flushing and
[...]
ique known as ‘live tapping’. This 
has entailed more work and taken longer, however the priority has been to 
maintain the service as far as possible. East Market and Poultry Market 
fridges appear to be more tolerant of fridge shutdowns. 

11. The last item in Phase 3 currently underway is the inspecting, flushing and 
cleaning of the Poultry Market distribution pipework. This is expected to be 
complete in 2-3 weeks. 

12. On completion of the Phase 3 work the City intends to increase gradually the 
system operating temperature to reduce running costs and wear on cooling 
tower fans. Ideally this would be to at least 25-26ºC, a more typical 
temperature for this type of system. This will be done in consultation with the 
Tenants’ Association. 

13. Two Tenants have sought meetings with the Superintendent and City 
Surveyor. These are covered in the Non-Public Annex to this report. 

 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

 
14. The system supports the following Strategic Aims:  

 To provide modern, efficient and high quality local services and 
policing within the Square Mile for workers, residents and visitors with 
a view to delivering sustainable outcomes. 

 

 To provide valued services to London and the nation. 

 

Implications 

 
15. The cooling system provides a critical service for Tenants’ refrigeration 

equipment and the City is completing its programme of work to improve its 
performance and resilience. A failure of the system could expose the City to 
claims for loss or damage suffered by tenants as a result of refrigeration 
equipment breakdown. 

Page 9



16. The replacement of undersized fridge condensers by tenants is continuing 
and will address historic problems with stall temperatures in the associated 
stalls.  

Conclusion 

 
17. The performance of the condenser water cooling system since the last report 

given in September has generally been satisfactory, but operational issues 
have been experienced which have had an impact on refri
[...]
ctive risk management within their department, 
reporting to their relevant service Committee(s), a responsibility that cannot be 
delegated. 

 

An on-line risk management system is currently being implemented which will assist 
in the recording, management, and dynamic reporting of risks. 

  

The changes arising from the risk management strategy will be implemented within 
City of London departments and Institutions alongside the phased rollout of the risk 
management information system. This will be done by working with each 
department, beginning with the Chamberlain’s. 

 

At the request of the Audit and Risk Management Committee, a revised framework 
for the review of key departmental risks at the same time as seeking updates on 
Corporate Risks has been developed. The new programme of risk review by 
members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee commenced from 9 
September 2014 with the Chamberlain’s Department. The Markets and Consumer 
Protection Department is scheduled for 8 December 2014.   

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

The Departmental Risk Registers will be reviewed, and updated, in line with the new 
Risk Management Strategy including the adoption of the 4x4 risk scoring and 
introduction of a target risk score.  

Recommendations: 

 

Members are asked to  

 Note the new Risk Management Strategy and plans for the phased roll-out of 
the strategy within Departments and City of London Institutions.   

 
 

Main Report 

 
Background 

1. In 2013 a risk management improvement plan was developed to improve and 
refresh the City Corporation’s risk framework. An independent review of risk 
management was also undertaken by Zurich Municipal which further informed 
and strengthened the objectives set out in the improvement plan.  Outcomes 
from the improvement plan resulted in a changes to the risk framework and the 
creation of a Risk Management Strategy, which has replaced the risk 
management handbook and is in line with the terminology used c
[...]
ost severe and green being the least. The scores within the chart are multiples of the 

likelihood and impact.  

 

e.g. (Likelihood of) 4 x (Impact of) 4 = (Risk Score of) 16 

 

Impact scores increase by a factor of 2, thus having greater weighting in comparison to the 

Likelihood scores.  

 

 

 

Figure 2:  COL risk matrix  
 

 

What the colours mean (as a guide): 

 

• Red  - Urgent action required to reduce rating 

• Amber  - Action required to maintain or reduce rating 

• Green  - Action required to maintain rating 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

 

Markets Committee 26 November 

2014 

Subject: 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS -  2014/15 and 

2015/16 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets 

overseen by your Committee. In particular it seeks approval to the 

provisional revenue budget for 2015/16, for subsequent submission to the 

Finance Committee.  Details of the Committee’s draft capital budget are 

also provided.  The budgets have been prepared within the resources 

allocated to the Director.  

Business priorities for 2015/16 will focus on maintaining the present high 

quality of service to our tenants and developing new services within a  

cash-limited resource allocation.  As all the Markets now have service 

charges, albeit with Smithfield's being phased in over five years, 

consultation with the respective Tenants' Associations on the level of 

services and their costs will be important to demonstrate value for money, 

whilst still ensuring that the City's responsibilities as landlord and 

property owner are protected.   

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overall, the 2015/16 provisional revenue budget is a surplus of 

(£282,000), an improvement of (£789,000) compared with the latest 

approved budget for 2014/15 of £507,000.  

 The reasons for this decrease are: 

 One off carry forwards from 2013/14 totalling (£213,000) for 

Smithfield Market that are included in the 2014/15 estimate. 

 Service Based Review savings of (£347,000) as detailed in the 

Non-Public report which is reported elsewhere on the agenda. 

 Net reduction in City Surveyor’s repairs and maintenance 

estimate of (£135,000) as detailed in Table 2. 

 Decrease in capital charges of (£48,000). 

 Net reduction in various categories of (£46,000). 

 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

     Review the provisional 2015/16 revenue budget including the 

service based review proposals, to ensure that it reflects the 

Committee’s objectives.  If it does reflect the Committees 

objectives, to approve the budget for submission to the Finance 

Committee.  

     If specific service based review proposals included within this 

budget are rejected by your Committee, or other Committees 

request that further proposals are pursued, that the substitution of 

      Latest     
Summary Of Table 1   Approved Original    
  

 
  Budget Budget Movement 

  
 

  2014/15 2015/16   
      £'000 £'000 £'000 
            
Expenditure   14,786 14,109 (677) 
  

 
     

Income 
 

 
  

(16,474) 
---------------- 

(16,538) 
------------- 

(64) 
--------------- 

Net (Surplus)/Deficit 
 

 
  

(1,688) 
 

(2,429) 
 

(741) 
 

Support Services and Capital Charges 2,195 2,147 (48) 
         
  

 
     

Total Net Expenditure   507 (282) (789) 

Page 50



 

 

 

other suitable proposals for a corresponding amount is delegated 

to the Town Clerk in discussion with the Chairman and Deputy 

Chairman of your Committee.  If the substituted saving is not 

considered to be straight forward in nature, then the Town Clerk 

shall also consult with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 

Policy and Resource Committee prior to approving an alternative 

proposal(s). 

     Review and approve the draft capital budget. 

     Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for 

further implications arising from potential budget developments 

including any changes from Markets Service Reviews, City of 

London Procurement initiative savings, changes to the Additional 

Works Programme, implications arising from Carbon Trading 

Allowances and changes in respect of recharges. If the revisions 

vary by more than 10% of total expenditure, a further report will 

be submitted to this committee for approval. 

Main Report 

Introduction 

1. The City of London Corporation owns and manages Billingsgate Market 

(fish) in Docklands, Smithfield Market (meat) in the City and New 

Spitalfields Market (fruit, vegetables and flowers) in Leyton. Smithfield 

and Billingsgate Markets are funded from City's Cash and Spitalfields 

Market is funded from City Fund. 

2. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget and capital budgets for 

2015/16.  The revenue budget management arrangements are to: 

     Provide a clear distinction between local risks, central risk and 

recharge budgets. 

     Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief 

Officers. 

     Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets. 

    Provide information regarding the service based review proposals. 

3. The proposed budget for 2015/16 has been analysed by the service 

expenditure and compared with the latest approved budget for the current 

year.   

 

Page 51



 

 

 

 

Business Planning Priorities 

4. Business priorities for 2015/16 will focus on maintaining the present high 

quality of service to our tenants and developing new services within cash 

limited resource allocation.  As all the Markets now have service charges, 

albeit with Smithfield's being phased in over five years, consultation with 

the respective Tenants' Associations on the level of services and their costs 

will be important to demonstrate value for money,
[...]
£1,316,000) between the actual costs in 

2013/14 of (£4,973,000) and the Latest 

Approved budget for 2014/15 of (£6,289,000).  

This is mainly due to the re-phasing caused by 

slippage of cyclical works on the 20 year 

programme and repair projects, inflationary 

increases and the carry forward budget of 

£213,000 approved for Smithfield Market.  

There is an increase in income of £1,062,000 

between the 2013/14 actual income of 

£10,532,000 and the Latest Approved Budget 

of £11,594,000 which in part nets off the 

increased premises costs as they are service 

charge related. 

 

Page 70



   
   
  

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Markets Committee 26 November 2014 

 

Subject: 

Enforcement Activity at Smithfield Market 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

For Information 

 

  

Summary  

 

This report advises your Committee of Enforcement Activity carried out 

by the Smithfield Enforcement Team within my Department. Information 

from the Food Standards Agency (FSA), on their enforcement activity at 

Smithfield Market which has previously been provided at Appendix 3 is 

not currently available. 

 

It provides information on two successful funding bids to the FSA in 

respect of i) the FSA’s National Co-ordinated Food Sampling Programme 

2014/15 and ii) a food standards and traceability project. 

 

Details of a study visit to Smithfield by an international delegation as part 

of a recent government conference on regulation is also provided, together 

with data provided by the FSA on enforcement actions taken during the 

period in line with the hierarchy of enforcement. 

 

In respect of enforcement under the Health & Safety at Work etc Act 

1974, it should be noted that there has been a decrease in the level of 

verbal advice given to traders and market customers; however verbal 

advice given to self-employed persons has increased. 

 

 

Recommendations 

I recommend that your Committee notes the 
[...]

TOTAL 86 0 0 0 48 10 0 0 19 3 0 0 17 5 0 0 188

The following information shows the breakdown of the enforcement activity.  Each company has been allocated a number, so that the information 

remains confidential.  The number that has been allocated to the company remains the same, and this will demonstrate whether companies are 

improving or whether they are continuing to fail to comply with the Regulations.                                                                                                                              

Verbal advice

Written advice

June 13 to Sept 13 Oct 13 to Jan 14 Feb 14 to May 14 June 14 to Sept 14

Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Smithfield Market - Condenser Water Cooling System - update
	5 Risk Management Strategy
	RM Strategy v2 03

	6 Revenue and Capital Budgets -   2014/15 and 2015/16
	2 Operating Summary LAB14-15 to OR15-16 final 11 11 2014
	3Operating Statement variance notes  LAB 2014-15 & OR 2015-16 Final 11 11 2014

	7 Enforcement Activity at Smithfield Market
	Smithfield Report Appendix 1
	Smithfield Appendix 2

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Appendix to the 'Smithfield Water Condenser Cooling System - update'
	13 Debt Arrears Markets - Period Ending 30 September 2014
	Appendix 2 Markets Cttee Report Updated Qtr 2 to 30.9

Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26 November 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Markets Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Scott (Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Christopher Boden 
Deputy John Chapman 
Karina Dostalova 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Christopher Hayward 
Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
 

Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Joyce Nash, OBE 
Graham Packham 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Angela Starling 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Officers: 
Saimah Tahir Town Clerk's Department 

Angela Roach Town Clerk's Department 

Susan Attard Town Clerk's Department 

Debbie Howard Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle Chamberlain's Department 

Julie Smith Chamberlain's Department 

Steven Chandler City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Crafter City Surveyor's Department 

Paul Hickson City Surveyor's Department 

Malcolm Macleod Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Nigel Shepherd Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

David Smith Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Robert Wilson Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Donald Perry Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Alderman Charles 
Bowman, Jamie Ingham Clark, Robert Merrett, Chris Punter, Deputy Giles 
Shilson and Patrick Streeter.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 



3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 19th September were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

4. SMITHFIELD MARKET - CONDENSER WATER COOLING SYSTEM - 
UPDATE  
A report of the City Surveyor provided Members with an update on the 
performance of the Condenser Water Cooling System at Smithfield Market 
which serves Tenants’ refrigeration equipment, and the works currently being 
undertaken to improve the system. The report highlighted that the performance 
of the condenser water cooling system was satisfactory but some operational 
issues had been experienced which had impacted refrigeration equipment.  
 
In response to a question by a Member, the City Surveyor explained that five 
out of the seven Phase 3, sections of work had been completed with the 
remaining two due to be completed within the next two weeks.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
A report of the Chamberlain was received introducing the new Risk 
Management Strategy which had been approved by the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee. At the request of the Audit and Risk Committee, a 
revised framework for the review of key departmental risks had been 
developed. The Markets and Consumer Protection Department risk review was 
due to take place on the 24th February 2015.  
 
In response to a question, the City Surveyor informed Members that a list of 
risks was presented triannually to the Markets Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS -   2014/15 AND 2015/16  
A joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection provided the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets 
which were overseen by the Committee. The report sought approval for the 
provisional revenue budget for 2015/16 and will then be submitted to the 
Finance Committee.  
 
A discussion took place regarding the changes from the original 2014/15 
revised 2014/15 budgets. Members requested that a report be produced 
detailing the changes that had taken place.  
 
A Member also requested a breakdown of the 2015/16 depreciation charges for 
the markets to be provided to Members of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That –  

a) Members review the provisional 2015/16 revenue budget including the 
service based review proposals and approve for submission to the 
Finance Committee. 



b) The Town Clerk in discussion with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
be given authority to substitute service based review proposals if the 
current proposals are rejected. If the new proposal is complex in nature 
that the Town Clerk shall consult with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources prior to approving an alternative 
proposal.  

c) Members review and approve the draft capital budget.  
d) Members authorise the Chamberlain to revise the budgets to allow for 

further implications arising from potential budget developments including 
any changes from Markets Service Reviews, City of London 
Procurement Initiative Savings, changes to the Additional Works 
Programme, implications arising from Carbon Trading Allowances and 
changes in respect of recharges. If the revisions vary by more than 10% 
of total expenditure, a further report will be submitted to this Committee 
for approval.   

e) A report detailing the changes from the original 2014/15 budget to the 
revised 2014/15 budget be circulated to Members.  

 
7. ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY AT SMITHFIELD MARKET  

Members considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding enforcement activity carried out by Smithfield Enforcement 
Team. Members were advised that current information from the Food 
Standards Agency on enforcement activity within Smithfield Market was not 
available.  
 
Members were informed that the Food Standards Agency attendance at 
Smithfield Markets would be reduced from 75 to 35 a week due to budget 
pressures. The Smithfield Enforcement Team would be working with tenants 
and the Food Standards Agency to ensure that the food handling regime would 
not be compromised as a result.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

11-16 3 

 



11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 19th September 2014, were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

12. APPENDIX TO THE 'SMITHFIELD WATER CONDENSER COOLING 
SYSTEM - UPDATE'  
A report of the City Surveyor provided Members with an update which was to 
be read in conjunction with Item 4.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13. DEBT ARREARS MARKETS - PERIOD ENDING 30 SEPTEMBER 2014  
A report of the Director or Markets and Consumer Protection informed 
Members of the invoiced income raised and outstanding as of 30th September 
2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one urgent item.  
 

16. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS - DEPARTMENT OF MARKETS & 
CONSUMER PROTECTION  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection that sought approval to the savings proposed under the Service 
Based Review. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the next phase of work which will include consultation with staff and the 
Trade Unions and may require minor changes and a degree of 
management flexibility, be noted; and 

b)  the savings and income generation proposals for the Department of 
Markets and Consumer Protection, be approved.  

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 



Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


